
Study Session
Tuesday, June 13, 2023 6:00 PM
Stillwater Middle School, 523 Marsh St W, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082

I. Call to Order Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair

II. Roll Call Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair

III. Pledge of Allegiance Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair

IV. Approval of Agenda Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair

V. Consent Agenda

V.A. Payment of Invoices - May 20, 2023 - June 9, 
2023, Treasurer's Report - April 2023 and Gifts 
and Donations - April 2023

Speaker(s): Ms. Marie 
Schrul, Executive 
Director of Finance

V.B. Cafeteria Employees' Organization MOU: Health 
Insurance Premium

Speaker(s): Mr. Bob 
Graf, Executive 
Director of Human 
Resources

V.C. St. Croix Paraprofessional Association MOU:  
Health Insurance Premium

Speaker(s): Mr. Bob 
Graf, Executive 
Director of Human 
Resources

V.D. Principals' Association MOU: Health Insurance 
Premium

Speaker(s): Mr. Bob 
Graf, Executive 
Director of Human 
Resources

V.E. Custodial Employees (International Union of 
Operating Engineers) MOU: Health Insurance 
Premium

Speaker(s): Mr. Bob 
Graf, Executive 
Director of Human 
Resources

V.F. St. Croix Education Association (SCEA) MOU:  
Health Insurance Premium

Speaker(s): Mr. Bob 
Graf, Executive 
Director of Human 
Resources

VI. Strategic Direction: Ensure the Learning 
Process is Adaptable to Meet Individual Student 
Needs

Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair

VI.A. Action: PowerSchool Suite for 2023-2024 
School Year
 

Speaker(s): Mr. John 
Perry, Director of 
Learning, Technology 
& Design Systems

VI.B. Q-Comp Annual Report Speaker(s): Dr. Caleb 
Drexler Booth , 
Director of Teaching 
and Learning

VII. Strategic Direction: Utilize Stytems and Align 
Resources in an Efficient Manner to Support 
Learning

Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair

VII.A. Report: Long-Term Facilities Maintenance Speaker(s): Mr. Mark 



(LTFM) 10-Year Plan Drommerhausen, 
Director of 
Operations

VII.B. 2023-24 Preliminary Budget Update Speaker(s): Ms. Marie 
Schrul, Executive 
Director of Finance

VIII. Strategic Direction: Foster a Safe, 
Welcoming and Inclusive Environment for All 
Staff and Students

Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair

IX. Strategic Direction: Develop Strong 
Partnerships with the Communities We Serve

Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair

X. Closed Session Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair

XI. Closed Session Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair

XII. Adjournment Speaker(s): Ms. 
Alison Sherman, 
School Board Chair













































Q-Comp 
Annual Report
Presented to the School Board

June 13, 2023



What is Q-Comp?
Alternative Teacher Professional Pay System (ATPPS, commonly known as 
“Q Comp”) is designed to improve student learning through: 

● Recruiting and retain highly qualified teachers 

● Encouraging highly qualified teachers to undertake challenging assignments 
and support teachers’ roles in improving students’ educational achievement 

● Providing incentives to encourage teachers to improve their knowledge and 
instructional skills

Source: MDE QComp Guiding Document | Minnesota Statutes, section 122A.414

https://drive.google.com/file/d/0Byycrjw9vHhdX3hac3pIbnVqRk1Ua2llOXlQTDJQRDBQZEFV/view?usp=sharing&resourcekey=0-3IjjrgygNGE9MM2kAvjiuw
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/2020/cite/122A.414?keyword_type=all&keyword=122A.414%2C


The 4 Q-Comp Components

1. Career ladder opportunities 

2. Job-embedded professional 
development (JPED)

3. Teacher Development Evaluation Plan 
(TDEP)

4. Performance pay



Component 1 | Career Ladder

● Instructional Coaches (12.3 FTE)

● PLC/PD building leads (15)

● Mentors (75)

● Q-Comp Lead (1)

● Special Education Site Liaisons (13)



Component 2 | Job-Embedded Professional Development 

● Mentor partnership & collaboration

● Learning Cohorts (New this year)
○ 66.9% - positive impact on educator growth

● Learning Labs (New this year)
○ 78.1% - positive impact on educator growth

● Formal Instructional Coaching Cycles

● Collaborative Action Teams 
○ 76.6% - positive impact on student growth



Component 3 | Teacher Development Evaluation Plan

● Goal setting 

● Observation/evaluation

● Self Assessment & Reflection



Component 4 | Performance Pay

● Met school-wide achievement goal

● Met student achievement goal

● Completion of Teacher 
Development Evaluation

● Completion of Learning Cohort



2022-2023 Focus
Refining Q-Comp components based on desired educator experiences:

● Developing the “Learning Cohort” model of job-embedded professional 

development

● Engaging in Learning Labs for observations

● Strengthening data inquiry processes in Collaborative Action Teams (CATs) - 

formerly Professional Learning Communities (PLC)



Impact of this Work: Culture of Learning
● “I learn so much from the walkthroughs and working with my cohort and coach.”

● “The most impactful opportunity I had was to go into other educators’ rooms.”

● “Collaborative Action Teams have been and will always be the most important PD time I have.”

● “CAT team time has been invaluable and I want more!! This was the best [way] to create 
equitable curriculum for students and ensure that our work is grounded in standards and 
student achievement results.”

● “[Collaboration action and data dives] are important to move teaching and learning forward.”

● Working with my instructional coach in an individual coaching cycle has had the biggest impact 
on my growth this year.”



2023-2024 Focus 

• Strengthening data inquiry processes 
within Collaborative Action Teams to 
inform instructional decisions

• Aligning goals and strategies

• Deepening connections between 
student data and job-embedded 
professional learning



Questions



EXPENDITURE APPROVAL FORM
Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Instructions: This form is to be completed any time a lease, purchase, or contract for goods or services exceeds $175,000.

REQUESTED BY: Mark Drommerhausen, Director of Operations
DATE: June 13, 2023

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

Health and Safety
Finance Category
347 Physical Hazards $80,000
349 Other Hazardous Materials $70,000
352 Environmental Health & Safety Management $200,000
358 Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation $75,000
363 Fire Safety $245,000
366 Indoor Air Quality $45,000

Total Health and Safety Projects $715,000

Deferred Maintenance Projects
Finance Category
368 Building Envelope $2,375,000
369 Building Hardware and Equipment $120,000
370 Electrical $1,292,323
379 Interior Surfaces $1,594,500
380 Mechanical Systems $1,357,000
381 Plumbing $1,025,800
382 Professional Services and Salary $765,000
383 Roof Systems $50,000
384 Site Projects $1,651,200

Total Deferred Capital Expense and Maintenance $10,230,823

Total FY25 LTFM Expenditures $10,945,823

FINANCIAL IMPACT
The above description is a summary of the proposed FY25 Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM)
Program projects. This is a preliminary plan that can be modified as needs and priorities change. The
approval of the expenditures is required to complete the LTFM application.

Budget(s) Impacted:Fiscal Year 2025 Long-Term Facility Maintenance Budget total of $10,945,823.00
Is This a One-Time Expenditure?
☒ Yes, once implemented there will be no ongoing costs
☐ No, it will need to be funded indefinitely
☐ No, it will need to be funded for Fiscal Years 2022-?
Is there an off-setting revenue source(s)?
☒ Yes List Source(s): Long-Term Facilities Maintenance
☐ No

PROGRESS MONITORING
2025 Long-Term Facilities Maintenance Program
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RHSODFH GHWHULRUDWHG VHDODQW RQ H[WHULRU EULFN ZDOOV AIWRQ-LDNHODQG L
PDLQW VRILWV DQG H[SRVHG VWHHO FROXPV DQG OLQWLOV AIWRQ-LDNHODQG L
RHSODFH NXUVHV DQG MDLQ OIILFH FDVHZRUN AIWRQ-LDNHODQG L
RHSODFH SOXPELQJ OLQHV WR VLQN LQ NXUVHV OIILFH AIWRQ-LDNHODQG L
RHSODFH FODVVURRP DQG QXUVHV RIILFH IORRULQJ AIWRQ-LDNHODQG L
RHSODFH FODVVURRP DQG QXUVHV RIILFH FHLOLQJV DQG OLJKWV AIWRQ-LDNHODQG L
RHSODFH GRRUV DQG KDUGZDUH AIWRQ-LDNHODQG L

6LWH 7RWDO $185,000

RHSODFH ZRUQ FODVVURRP GRRU KDUGZDUH AQGHUVHQ L $3,000
6LWH 7RWDO $18,000

BURRNYLHZ
6LWH 7RWDO $0

RHSODFH KDOOZD\ IORRULQJ CHQWUDO 6HUYLFHV L
RHSODFH LQWHULRU VLJQDJH CHQWUDO 6HUYLFHV L

6LWH 7RWDO $20,000

BLWXPLQRXV UHSDLU DQG UHSODFHPHQW DLVWULFW :LGH L $35,000
RHSODFH IDLOHG URRILQJ DLVWULFW :LGH L $50,000
RHSODFH VHFXULW\ FRQWUROV KDUGZDUH DLVWULFW :LGH L $20,000
RHSODFH VHFXULW\ FDPHUDV DLVWULFW :LGH L $35,000
RHSODFH IDLOHG VWHDP WUDSV DLVWULFW :LGH L $20,000
RHSODFH SOD\JURXQG VWUXFWXUH DW JC PDUN DLVWULFW :LGH L
RHSODFH OLIW VWDWLRQ SXPSV DQG FRQWUROV DLVWULFW :LGH L $12,000
RHSODFH IDLOHG HOHFWULFDO PRWRUV DQG FRQWUROV DLVWULFW :LGH L
RHSODFH LUULJDWLRQ VSULQNOHU OLQHV DQG YDOYHV DLVWULFW :LGH L
RHSODFH OHDNLQJ KHDWLQJ DQG FRROLQJ FRLOV DLVWULFW :LGH L
PURMHFW PDQDJHPHQW FRVWV, GLVWULFW VDODULHV DQG IHHV DLVWULFW :LGH L $140,000
OZQHUV RHSUHVHQWDWLYH DLVWULFW :LGH L $300,000
PURMHFW GHVLJQ, SODQV DQG VSHFLILFDWLRQV DLVWULFW :LGH L $325,000

DLVWULFW :LGH 7RWDO $1,447,000

PDLQW 4 FODVVURRPV AQGHUVHQ L $15,000
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RHVHW PRQXPHQW VLJQ ECFC L $5,000
6LWH 7RWDO $5,000

RHSODFH BUDGOH\ VLQN LDNH EOPR L $15,000
RHSODFH LQWHULRU GRRUV DQG KDUGZDUH LDNH EOPR L $10,000
RHSODFH VWHDP DFWXDWRUV LQ 989 LDNH EOPR L $5,000

6LWH 7RWDO $30,000

LLO\ LDNH L $280,000
RHSODFH FDVHZRUN IRU NXUVHV OIILFH TXHLQJ DUHD LLO\ LDNH L $24,000
RHSODFH CODVVURRP ZLQGRZV LLO\ LDNH L
RHSODFH 2 AH8'V LLO\ LDNH L
RHSODFH LQWHULRU EXLOGLQJ VLJQJDJH LLO\ LDNH L
RHSODFH LQWHULRU GRRUV DQG KDUGZDUH LLO\ LDNH L
RHSODFH FDVHZRUN LQ MAG LLO\ LDNH L $72,000
RHSODFH VLQNV DQG ZDWHU OLQHV LQ MAG (6 VLQNV) LLO\ LDNH L $175,000
RHSODFH RSHUDEOH ZDOOV LQ MAG LLO\ LDNH L
RHSODFH IORRULQJ LQ MAG LLO\ LDNH L $56,000
RHSODFH FHLOLQJV DQG OLJKWV LQ MAG LLO\ LDNH L $140,000
RHSODFH H[WHULRU GRRUV LLO\ LDNH L
RHSODFH SOD\JURXQG VWUXFWXUH IRU SUHVFKRRO LLO\ LDNH L
RHSODFH VWHDP DFWXDWRUV LQ 989 LLO\ LDNH L $5,000

6LWH 7RWDO

RHSODFH MDQVDUG SDQHOV GDPDJHG E\ KDLO ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH ERLOHUV DQG DVVRFLDWHG SLSLQJ ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH SRRO URRIWRS YHQWLODWLRQ XQLW DQG GXFW ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH KRW ZDWHU KHDWHUV ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH KRVH ELEV ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH FODVVURRP RXWOHWV ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $5,850
RHSODFH OLIH VDIHW\ QRWLILFDLWRQ V\VWHP ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $346,973
RHSODFH OLJKWV IL[WXUHV ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $49,000
RHSODFH FODVVURRP IORRULQJ ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH 2 YHUWLFOH XQLW YHQWLODWRUV ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $70,000
6HDOFRDW EXV DQG VWDII SDUNLQJ ORW ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L

RHSODFH FDVHZRUN DQG SURYLGH ADA UHVWURRP LQ NXUVHV D
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6HDOFRDW EXV DQG VWDII SDUNLQJ ORW ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH IORRULQJ LQ EDQG DQG RUFKHVWUD ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH FHLOLQJ DQG OLJKWV LQ FODVVURRPV ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $133,000
RHSODFH PRGXODU ZDOOV ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH ZRUQ GRRU KDUGZDUH ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $30,000
RHSODFH 2 GULQNLQJ IRXQWDLQV ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $8,000
RHSODFH 5 VN\OLJKWV ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $18,000
RHSODFH VLGH ZDON RQ HDVW VLGH RI EXLOGLQJ ODN-LDQG MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $187,200

6LWH 7RWDO $3,940,823

BXLOGLQJ VLJQDJH ODN PDUN L $14,000
RHSODFH H[WHULRU J\P GRRUV ODN PDUN L $16,000

$30,000

MLOO DQG RYHUOD\ SOD\JURXQG DQG EXV SDUNLQJ RXWKHUIRUG L
RHSODFH SOD\JURXQG VWUXFWXUH RXWKHUIRUG L
RHSODFH GRRUV DQG KDUGZDUH WR KRXVHV RXWKHUIRUG L
RHSODFH VLGHZDONV RXWKHUIRUG L
PDLQW NLWFKHQ RXWKHUIRUG L $12,000
RHSODFH OLJKWLQJ LQ J\P RXWKHUIRUG L
RHSODFH OLJKWLQJ LQ 2 KRXVHV RXWKHUIRUG L

6LWH 7RWDO L $696,500

6HDOFRDW SDUNLQJ ORW 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $54,000
RHSODFH H[WHULRU ZLQGRZV 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $25,000
RHSODFH PDLQ RIILFH IORRULQJ 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $56,000

6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $80,000
RHSODFH VLGHZDONV 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $120,000
RHSODFH MDLQ RIILFH OLJKWV DQG FHLOLQJ 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L
7XFN-SRLQW EULFN 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH HQWU\ZD\ IORRULQJ 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $15,000
RHSDLU NLWFKHQ ZDOOV DQG IORRULQJ SHU MDH 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $75,000
RHSODFH H[WHULRU GRRUV DQG KDUGZDUH 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH UHVWURRP IL[WXUHV 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $15,000
RHSODFH EXLOGLQJ VLJQDJH 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $20,000
RHSODFH HOHFWURQLF GRRU KDUGZDUH DQG UHDGHUV 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $15,000
RHSODFH GULQNLQJ IRXQWLDQV 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L

RHSODFH FDVHZRUN, VLQN DQG SOXPELQJ OLQHV LQ MHGLD
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RHSODFH 3 9FD'V 6WLOOZDWHU AUHD HLJK 6FKRRO L $15,000
6LWH 7RWDO $951,000

RHSODFH VLGHZDON 6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH H[WHULRU GRRUV - EXV GURS DQG J\P 6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
PDLQW LQWHULRU FODVVURRPV DQG RIILFHV 6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L

6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH J\P OLJKW IL[WXUHV 6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $36,000
RHSODFH MHGLD FHQWHU FHLOLQJ DQG OLJKW IL[WXUHV 6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH LQWHULRU GRRUV DQG KDUGZDUH RQ XSSHU OHYHO 6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH FKDON ERDUGV 6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH FRLOLQJ GRRUV LQ NLWFKHQ 6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L
RHSODFH HOHFWURQLF GRRU KDUGZDUH DQG UHDGHUV 6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $5,000
RHSODFH WZR ZDWHU FRROHUV 6WLOOZDWHU MLGGOH 6FKRRO L $8,000

6LWH 7RWDO $357,500

RHSODFH FKDONERDUGV LQ 8 FODVVURRPV 6WRQHEULGJH L $32,000
RHSODFH RSHUDEOH ZDOOV 6WRQHEULGJH L
RHSODFH FHLOLQJV DQG OLJKW IL[WXUHV LQ 8 FODVVURRPV 6WRQHEULGJH L
RHSODFH NXUVHV RIILFH FDVHZRUN, SOXPELQJ IL[WXUHV,
GRPHVWLF ZDWHU OLQHV DQG OLJKWLQJ 6WRQHEULGJH

L

RHSODFH IORRULQJ LQ ORZHU OHYHO FODVVURRPV 6WRQHEULGJH L $80,000
RHSODFH FDVHZRUN, VLQNV DQG ZDWHU OLQHV LQ FODVVURRPV 6WRQHEULGJH L $280,000
RHSODFH J\P, FDIHWHULD DQG KDOOZD\ OLJKWV 6WRQHEULGJH L

6LWH 7RWDO $902,000

RHSODFH JDUDJH GRRUV 7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ 7HUPLQDO L $36,000
$36,000

7RWDO F<25 L $10,230,823

RHSODFH ZUHVWOLQJ J\P DQG SRRO FKHPLFDO URRP ZLQGRZV 
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¹ÂÁ�ÃÄÁ�ÉÃÄ
Finance Cajegogs

ÄÅÈ Phshical Havagdh ¹ÉÁ�ÁÁÁ
ÄÅÊ Ojheg Havagdokh Majegialh ¹ÈÁ�ÁÁÁ
ÄÆÃ Enpigonmenjal Healjh ² Safejs Managemenj ¹ÃÁÁ�ÁÁÁ
ÄÆÉ Ahbehjoh Remopal and Encaphklajion ¹ÈÆ�ÁÁÁ

¹Ã�ÄÈÆ�ÁÁ ¹Â�ÁÃÆ�ÉÁÁ



Long Term Facilities Maintenance  �� FYÃÁÃÆ

Project Site
Project
 Cost

Bkilding
Enpelope

ÄÇÉ

Bkilding
Hagdqage
Efkipmen

j
ÄÇÊ

Elecjgical
ÄÈÁ

Injegiog
Skgfaceh

ÄÈÊ

Mechanical
Sshjemh

ÄÉÁ

Plkmbing
ÄÉÂ

Salags �
Pgofehhion

al
ÄÉÃ

Roofing
ÄÉÄ

Sije
Pgojecjh

ÄÉÅ

ÄÇÄ Fige Safejs ¹ÃÅÆ�ÁÁÁ
ÄÇÇ Indoog Aig Qkalijs ¹ÅÆ�ÁÁÁ

Tojal Healjh and Safejs Capijal Pgojecjh ¹ÈÂÆ�ÁÁÁ

ÄÆÉ Ahbehjoh Remopal and Encaphklajion ¹Á
ÄÇÄ Fige Safejs ¹Á
ÄÇÇ Indoog Aig Qkalijs ¹Á

Finance Cajegogs
ÄÇÈ Accehhibilijs ¹Á

Finance Cajegogs
ÄÇÉ Bkilding Enpelope ¹Ã�ÄÈÆ�ÁÁÁ
ÄÇÊ Bkilding Hagdqage and Efkipmenj ¹ÂÃÁ�ÁÁÁ
ÄÈÁ Elecjgical ¹Â�ÃÊÃ�ÄÃÄ
ÄÈÊ Injegiog Skgfaceh ¹Â�ÆÊÅ�ÆÁÁ
ÄÉÁ Mechanical Sshjemh ¹Â�ÄÆÈ�ÁÁÁ
ÄÉÂ Plkmbing ¹Â�ÁÃÆ�ÉÁÁ
ÄÉÃ Pgofehhional Segpiceh and Salags ¹ÈÇÆ�ÁÁÁ
ÄÉÄ Roof Sshjemh ¹ÆÁ�ÁÁÁ
ÄÉÅ Sije Pgojecjh ¹Â�ÇÆÂ�ÃÁÁ

Tojal Defegged Capijal Erpenhe and Mainjenance ¹ÂÁ�ÃÄÁ�ÉÃÄ

¹ÂÁ�ÊÅÆ�ÉÃÄ

end of qogkhheej

Tojal Healjh and Safejs Capijal Pgojecjh ¹ÂÁÁ�ÁÁÁ og Moge ¹Á

n�a

n�a n�a
n�a n�a

n�a

n�a n�a
¹ÄÁ�ÁÁÁ

n�a n�a
n�a

n�a

n�a n�a n�a

n�a

n�a n�a

n�a n�a

Health and Safets�  Projects Costing à ¹ÂÁÁ�ÁÁÁ per Site 

Accessibilits

Total Annual ÂÁ Year Plan Erpenditures

Deferred Capital Erpenditures and Maintenance Project
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FY24 Preliminary Budget Influencing Factors
• Fiscal year-end projected vs. actual revenue & expenditures impact fund 

balance

• Enrollment fluctuations impact revenue, class size and building capacity

• Contractual settlements

• Legislative adjustments impact revenue and expenditures 

• Bond ratings

• Funding that is one-time only, or expires after a given time period

• Inflation



2022-23 Revenue & Expenditure Summary

• Projection information as of 6/9/23
• Use of fund balance is from Restricted fund balance sources 

only

Fund

 7/1/22 
Audited 

Fund Balance

2022-23 
Projected 
Revenue

2022-23 
Projected 

Expenditures

 Net Change 
in Fund 
Balance 

6/30/23 
Projected 

Fund Balance 

General Fund    $21,394,404 $129,622,800 $133,536,800 $(3,914,000) $17,480,404

Food Service    3,248,187 5,470,381 5,964,918 (494,537) 2,753,650

Community Service   37,071 8,393,491 8,192,821 200,670 237,741

Building Construction    9,477,163 100,000 1,787,000 (1,687,000) 7,790,163

Debt Service    2,311,281 9,697,495 9,856,070 (158,575) 2,152,706

Custodial 64,645 10,000 10,000 0 64,645

Total All Funds $36,532,751 $153,294,167 $159,347,609 $(6,053,442) $30,479,309

Estimated General Fund Balance (as of 6/30/23):
Non-spendable, Restricted, Committed, & Assigned $13.2
Unassigned $ 4.3 or 3.2%
Total (in millions) $17.5



FY24 Preliminary General Fund Budget
Revised Budget 

2022-23
Preliminary Budget 

2023-24 Difference

Revenue $128,070,796 $137,012,917 $8,942,121

Use of Restricted Fund 
Balance for Planned 
Projects & Expenditures*

5,766,009 3,762,026 (2,003,983)

Expenditures 133,836,805 140,774,943 6,938,138

Total $0 $0

*2022-23 use of Restricted fund balance from the following sources: Long-Term Facilities 
Maintenance (LTFM), Operating Capital, Medical Assistance, & Safe Schools

2023-24 use of Restricted fund balance from the following sources: Operating Capital & LTFM



FY24 Preliminary Budget 
General Fund Revenue

Revenue Source
Revised 
Budget
2022-23

Preliminary 
Budget 
2023-24

Difference

Property Taxes/Levy $36,887,422 $38,547,595 $1,660,173

State Aids & Credits 81,499,140 91,825,447 10,326,307

Federal Aid 5,523,871 3,149,375 (2,374,496)
Other 4,160,363 3,490,500 (669,863)

Total General Fund Revenue $128,070,796 $137,012,917 $8,942,121



2023-24 Preliminary Budget 
General Fund Expenditures
 Program Expenditure Category Revised Budget

2022-23
Preliminary 

Budget 2023-24 Difference

Administration $3,763,650 $3,970,558 $206,908

District Support Services 6,885,554 7,236,882 351,328
Regular & Vocational Instruction 52,829,089 54,932,520 2,103,431
Special Education Instruction 24,238,440 25,881,263 1,642,823

Instructional Support Services 8,728,796 9,061,110 332,314

Pupil Support Services 5,238,727 5,299,911 61,184

Transportation (Pupil Support) 10,041,789 11,512,934 1,471,145

Sites & Buildings 21,531,760 22,082,765 551,005

Fiscal & Other Fixed Costs 579,000 797,000 218,000

Total General Fund Expenditures $133,836,805 $140,774,943 $6,938,138



2023-24 Preliminary Budget
Revenue & Expenditure Summary

• Projection information as of 6/9/23
• Use of fund balance is from Restricted fund balance sources only

Fund

 7/1/23 
Projected 

Fund Balance

 2023-24 
Preliminary 

Revenue 

 2023-24 
Preliminary 

Expenditures
 Net Change in 
Fund Balance 

6/30/24 
Projected 

Fund Balance 

General Fund    $17,480,404 $137,012,917 $140,774,943 $(3,762,026) $13,718,378

Food Service    2,753,650 6,219,577 6,920,047 (700,470) 2,053,180

Community Service   237,741 7,989,957 8,113,899 (123,942) 113,799

Building Construction    7,790,163 77,000 6,199,427 (6,122,427) 1,667,736

Debt Service    2,152,706 9,867,848 9,934,746 (66,898) 2,085,808

Custodial 64,645 10,000 10,000 0 64,645

Total All Funds $30,479,309 $161,177,299 $171,953,062 $(10,775,763) $19,703,546

Estimated General Fund Balance (as of 6/30/24):
Non-spendable, Restricted, Committed, & Assigned   $7.9
Unassigned   $5.8 or 4.1%
Total (in millions) $13.7



2023-24 Budget Timeline

June 13

June 27

School Board Study Session: 2023-24 Preliminary Budget Update

School Board Meeting: 2023-24 Preliminary Budget presented to 
the School Board for approval



Questions?
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